on the basis of the respective Group company‟s head
office. The sum totals equal the amounts on the income
statement or on the balance sheet, respectively.

ADJUSTMENTS PURSUANT TO IAS 8

Regarding the adjustments of the comparable figures as
of December 31, 2009 according to IAS 8, please refer to
chapter 3 in the notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements as of December 31, 2010.

The adjustments of the comparable figures as of March
31, 2010 according to IAS 8 are shown in the Appendix
to this Financial Report on page 21.

CONVERSION OF PUMA AG INTO PUMA SE

The resolution adopted by the Annual General Meeting
on April 14, 2011 authorized the company to convert
PUMA Aktiengesellschaft Rudolf Dassler Sport into a
European Company (Societas Europaea, SE).

EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

No events occurred after the balance sheet date which
may affect the financial situation and earnings position
as of March 31, 2011.

Herzogenaurach, April 26, 2011

The Board of Management

-21-

Appendix to the Financial Report

Balance Sheet Mar. 31,'10 Mar. 31,'10 Adjustments

restated
before

restatement

IAS 8

€ million € million € million

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 424,2 426,8 -2,6

Inventories 371,8 375,7 -3,9

Trade receivables 520,4 568,6 -48,2

Other current assets (Working Capital related) 119,0 131,0 -12,0

Other current assets 11,3 11,3 -0,0

Current assets 1.446,7 1.513,4 -66,7

Deferred taxes 52,9 55,8 -2,9

Other non-current assets 568,9 590,1 -21,2

Non-current assets 621,8 645,9 -24,1

Total Assets 2.068,5 2.159,3 -90,8

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current bank liabilities 52,3 36,8 15,5

Trade liabilities 270,4 265,5 4,9

Other current liabilities (Working Capital related) 215,7 214,3 1,4

Other current liabilities 94,2 103,1 -8,9

Current liabilities 632,6 619,7 12,9

Deferred taxes 4,4 4,4 -0,0

Pension provisions 24,5 24,4 0,1

Other non-current liabilities 141,3 128,0 13,3

Non-current liabilities 170,2 156,8 13,4

Shareholders' equity 1.265,7 1.382,8 -117,1

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' equity 2.068,5 2.159,3 -90,8

Income Statement Q1/2010 Q1/2010 Adjustments

restated
before

restatement

IAS 8

€ million € million € million

Sales 683,3 683,1 0,2

Cost of sales -325,0 -326,7 1,7

Gross profit 358,3 356,4 1,9

- in % of consolidated sales 52,4% 52,2%

Royalty and commission income 4,9 4,9 0,0

Other operating income and expenses -245,6 -242,3 -3,3

Operational result before special items 117,6 119,0 -1,4

- in % of consolidated sales 17,2% 17,4%

Special items -8,9 0,0 -8,9

EBIT 108,7 119,0 -10,3

- in % of consolidated sales 15,9% 17,4%

Financial result / Income from associated companies -1,4 -1,2 -0,2

EBT 107,3 117,8 -10,5

- in % of consolidated sales 15,7% 17,3%

Taxes on income -34,8 -34,8 0,0

 - Tax rate 32,4% 29,5%

Net earnings attributable to minority interest 0,0 0,0 0,0

Net earnings 72,5 83,1 -10,5

Earnings per share (€) 4,81 5,51 -0,70

Earnings per share (€) - diluted 4,80 5,50 -0,70

Weighted average shares outstanding 15,082

Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 15,105

-22-

Board of Management

Jochen Zeitz
Chairman and CEO

Melody Harris-Jensbach
Deputy CEO
(Chief Product Officer)

Franz Koch
(Chief Strategic Officer)

Klaus Bauer
(Chief Operating Officer)

Stefano Caroti
(Chief Commercial Officer)

Reiner Seiz
(Chief Supply Chain Officer)
Deputy Member of the Board of Management

Antonio Bertone
(Chief Marketing Officer)

Deputy Member of the Board of Management

Supervisory Board

François-Henri Pinault
Chairman